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NEW RAILWAY LINES FOR MADHYA BHARAT

t*484. SHRI KRISHNAKANT WAS: Will the Minister for RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any surveys for the construction   of   new   railway      lines   | have
been made in the tribal areas in Madhya
Bharat;

(b) whether Government have decided to construct any    new railway
lines in those areas', and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the affirmative, when the construction work is to commence?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR
RAILWAYS AND TRANSPORT (SHRI O. V.
ALAGESAN) : (a) Not in the tribal areas.

(b) and (c). It is proposed to take up the construction of a B.G. line from Indore to Ujjain via Dewas in the current financial year, if possible.
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SHRI H. C. MATHUR: May I know, Sir, what is your direction regarding the requests made by the questioner that the answer should be in Hindi?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: If the hon.
Minister does not know Hindi, how can I compel him to do it?

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Either the hon. Minister should be here to answer in Hindi, or some arrangement should be made so that the question is translated ..........

SHRI RAJ BAHADUR: At least the objection should be taken in Hindi.

SHRI H. C. MATHUR: Because I speak in English, it should not be taken that ..........

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Anyway, the Chair does not find any difficulty.

PAYMENT OF SUGAR-CANE PRICES BY MILLS
TO CANE GROWERS

*485. SHRI M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount which still re mains to be paid by the sugar fac tories to cane growers in (i) Uttar Pradesh, (ii) Bihar, (iii) Madras,
(iv) Patiala and East Punjab States Union and (v) Mysore for the pur chases of sugar-cane made during the last year; and

(b) what was the total price of sugar-cane paid by the factories to the cane growers during that year?

THE MINISTER FOR FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI RAFI AHMAD
KIDWAI): (a) and (b). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix VIII, annexure No.
134.]

SHRI M. VALIULLA: Were any Investigations carried out into the affairs of any mills in respect of the accumulation of arrears?

DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: I want notice of the question, because it is within the purview of the State Governments.   We are not aware
of it.


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: It is a matter for the State Government to do.

SHRI H. P. SAKSENA:    I beg your pardon,
Sir.

